Current assets  53,411 52,143 3,302 108,856
Cash and cash equivalents  52,324 53,425 13,092 118,841
Non-current liabilities  (829,870) (1,146,071) (24,518) (2,000,459)
Current liabilities  (60,553) (101,242) (6,249) (168,044)

  (784,688) (1,141,745) (14,373) (1,940,806)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% decrease in euro against the relevant foreign
currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s best assessment of the reasonable possible changes in foreign
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only the outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10% movement in foreign currency rates.

Sonnedix Solar Holdings Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

64

The table below shows the effect of a 10% strengthening of the foreign currencies against the euro. If there
was a 10% weakening there would be an equal and opposite impact.

  Income statement Comprehensive income

2023

€’000
2022

€’000
2023

€’000
2022

€’000

US dollar impact  14,537 4,226 (37,580) (43,842)

Japanese yen impact  (2,480) (5,408) (8,475) (13,907)

British pound impact  3,453 1,643 (15,532) (10,391)

Other currency impact  832 957 (2,964) (3,515)

The exchange rates used in preparation of this report were as follows:

US dollar

€
Japanese yen

€
British pound

€
Chilean peso

€
Polish zloty

€

Rate at January 1, 2023  1.0705 140.41 0.8853 908.16 4.6852
Average rate for year  1.0817 151.99 0.8698 908.68 4.5418
Rate at December 31, 2023  1.1039 155.72 0.8669 967.78 4.3430

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the possibility that the Group will have insufficient funds or will not have access to sufficient
funds at an acceptable cost to meet its payment obligations at all times.  The Group’s objective is to maintain
sufficient available funds.

The shareholder loan, due to Sonnedix Power Holdings Limited, is available until December 31, 2050

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities based on contractual gross
undiscounted payments.

December 31, 2023
Note

Within 1 year
€’000

1 to 5 years
€’000

After 5 years
€’000

Total
€’000

Borrowings (excl. lease liabilities)  729,693 3,306,442 4,709,266 8,745,401
Lease liabilities  24,760 102,073 295,231 422,064
Derivative financial instruments  (76,612) (133,910) (117,749) (328,271)
Contingent consideration  2,200 4,100 — 6,300
Trade and other payables 26 225,020 — — 225,020

  905,061 3,278,705 4,886,748 9,070,514

December 31, 2022

Note
Within 1 year

€’000
1 to 5 years

€’000
After 5 years

€’000
Total

€’000

Borrowings (excl. lease liabilities)  1,680,211 2,260,154 3,162,157 7,102,522
Lease liabilities  19,376 80,884 296,915 397,175
Derivative financial instruments  (36,363) (104,040) (88,966) (229,369)
Contingent consideration  6,366 — — 6,366
Trade and other payables 26 153,299 — — 153,299

  1,822,889 2,236,998 3,370,106 7,429,993

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk rests with the Group’s Board of Directors. The Board manages liquidity
risk by regularly monitoring the Group’s cash flow projections to ensure sufficient cash is available to meet
operational needs so that the Group does not breach borrowing limits. The Group nurtures good relationships
with its banks which have high credit ratings and its cash requirements are anticipated via the budgeting
process. As at December 31, 2023 the Group had €377,270,000 (2022: €385,332,000) of cash (see Note 22). In

Sonnedix Solar Holdings Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements